
LEGAL NOTICE 

 

PENNSAUKEN BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

 

The Pennsauken Township Board of Education at the June 14, 2022 meeting awarded contracts for Extraordinary 

Unspecifiable Services, Competitive Contracts and Professional Services for the 2022-2023 school year pursuant to 

N.J.S.A. 18A:18A.5(a)(1)(2). The resolution of award and the contracts listed below are available for public inspection at 

the Office of the Board Secretary located at 1695 Hylton Road, Pennsauken, NJ 08110, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., 

Monday through Friday. 

 

Name Description/Services Est. Amount Term Nature of Contract 

 

Garrison Architects Architect of Record Not to exceed July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-01 

  $150.00/Hr. June 30, 2023 

 

Bowman & Company Auditor $127,500.00 Annually July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-02 

  Not to exceed June 30, 2023 

  $260.00/Hr. 

 

Remington & Vernick Engineer of Record Not to exceed July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-03 

  $190.00/Hr. June 30, 2023 

 

Arcadis US, Inc. Environmental Not to exceed July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-05 

 Consultant $261.00/Hr. June 30, 2023 

 

Phoenix Advisors, LLC Financial Advisor $9,500 plus $0.50 per July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-06 

  $1,000 issued June 30, 2023 

  $1,500 plus $0.20 per 

  $1,000 issued 

  MA Setup Fee: $200-$450 

  CD Agent: $1,100 base fee 

 

Comegno Law Group, LLC Legal Services Not exceed $175.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-07 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Parker McCay, PA Bond Counsel Not exceed $320/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-07 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Woodbury Medical Office School Physician $50,000.00 Annually July 1, 2022- RFQ 23-08R 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Conner Strong & Buckelew Broker of Record-  July 1, 2022- EUS#23-01 

 Employee Benefits $155,000 Annually June 30, 2023 

 Insurance Services $70,000 Annually  

 

Behavior Interventions Special Education/ $105.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

Brett DiNovi Special Education/ $125.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

Delta-T Group Special Education/ $55.00 - $70.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023  

 



Interactive Kids Special Education/ $125.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

INVO Healthcare Special Education/ $77.00 – $87.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

Kaleidoscope Special Education/ $70.25/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

ProCare Therapy Special Education/ $48.00 - $90.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

The Stepping Stones Special Education/ $34.00 - $100.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

Therapy Source Special Education/ $77.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Child Study Team  June 30, 2023 

 

Delta-T Group Special Education/ $98.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

General Healthcare Special Education/ $78.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Kids in Motion Special Education/ $73.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

INVO Healthcare Special Education/ $81.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Kaleidoscope Special Education/ $97.25/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Sunbelt Staffing Special Education/ $85.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

The Stepping Stones Special Education/ $80.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Therapy Source Special Education/ $75.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Virtua School Therapy Special Education/ $80.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Occupational Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Delta-T Group Special Education/ $98.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

General Healthcare Special Education/ $78.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

INVO Healthcare Special Education/ $81.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Kaleidoscope Special Education/ $97.25/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 



 

Kids in Motion Special Education/ $72.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy $72,000 Annually June 30, 2023 

 

Sunbelt Staffing Special Education/ $85.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

The Stepping Stones Special Education/ $84.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Therapy Source Special Education/ $77.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Virtua School Therapy Special Education/ $80.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Physical Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Delta-T Group Special Education/ $98.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

General Healthcare Special Education/ $83.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

INVO Healthcare Special Education/ $83.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Kaleidoscope Special Education/ $97.25/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Speak for Yourself Special Education/ $100.00 - $120.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Sunbelt Staffing Special Education/ $85.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

The Stepping Stones Special Education/ $82.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Therapy Source Special Education/ $75.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Virtua School Therapy Special Education/ $80.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

 Speech Therapy  June 30, 2023 

 

Advanced Education Personnel Staffing - $22.00 – $72.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

Centers Special Services  June 30, 2023 

 

Delta-T Group Personnel Staffing- $18.19 - $43.75/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

 Special Services  June 30, 2023 

 

Republic Bank Banking Services Estimated Interest July 1, 2022- RFP#23-09 

  $146,640.58 at 0.69% June 30, 2023 

 

Remington & Vernick Engineer of Record $165.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 Bond Referendum 

 

 



Garrison Architects Architect of Record $150.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 Bond Referendum 

 

All American Healthcare Nursing Services $26.00 - $56.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Bayada Home Health Care Nursing Services $45.00 - $55.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

   

EDU Healthcare, LLC Nursing Services $40.00 - $58.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Epic Health Services dba Nursing Services $50.00 - $60.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

Aveanna Healthcare   June 30, 2023 

 

Homecare Therapies dba Nursing Services $27.00 - $58.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

Horizon Healthcare   June 30, 2023 

 

Medical Staffing Services Nursing Services $32.00 - $60.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Preferred Home Health Care Nursing Services $25.00 - $59.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

 

Starlight Home Care Nursing Services $48.00 - $60.00/Hr. July 1, 2022- Renewal 

   June 30, 2023 

 

LAM Campus Before and After Care Before Care - $17.00 July 1, 2022- RFP#23-10 

  After Care - $22.00 June 30, 2023 

  B/A Care - $23.00 

  10% Disc. Addit. Child 

 

ESS Northeast, LLC Substitute Teacher Services July 1, 2022- RFP#23-12 

   June 30, 2023 

  

 Pay Rate  Bill Rate 

 Full Day Substitute $90.00/Hr. Full Day Billing  $117.00/Hr. 

 Half Day Substitute $45.00/Hr. Half Day Billing  $58.50/Hr. 

 Long Term Substitute $100.00/Hr. Long Term Billing $130.00/Hr. 

 Spec. Long Term Sub. $110.00/Hr. Spec. LT Billing  $143.00/Hr. 

   30% Markup 

 

 

  

 

By order of the Pennsauken Township Board of Education 

 

John Ogunkanmi 

School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 


